

CR No. 175/2025
Ms. K. v. State
CNR No. DLWT01-004703-2025

30.10.2025

Present: Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, Ld. Counsel for the revisionist through
VC.

Sh. Ankit Kumar, Proxy Counsel for the revisionist.
Sh. Atul Kumar Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State/R-1
Sh. Rupendu Singh, Sh. Rupesh Sharma and Ms. swati
Singh, Ld. Counsels for the respondent nos. 2 and 3.
Respondent no.2 Deepak Sahni in person.
Respondent no. 3 Sumit Sahni through VC.

Fresh vakalatnama filed by the Ld. Counsel for the respondent nos. 2
and 3. Same is taken on record.

Reply has also been filed on behalf of the respondent nos. 2 and 3.
Copy supplied.

It is stated by the Ld. Counsel for the respondent nos. 2 and 3 that the
case bearing CR No. 357/25 titled as *State Vs. Deepak Sahni* PS Hari Nagar U/s.
354/506/509/34 IPC, which is against the same impugned order, is pending before the
Court of Ld. ASJ-04, West, THC, Delhi.

In view of the submissions made, in order to avoid conflicting
judgments, the case bearing CR No. 357/25 titled as *State Vs. Deepak Sahni* is
withdrawn from the Court of Ld. ASJ-04, West, THC, Delhi, and the same is
transferred to this Court.

The said case bearing CR No. 357/25 titled as *State Vs. Deepak Sahni*
be put up before this Court on the NDOH.

Trial court record be requisitioned two days prior to the NDOH.

Put up for arguments on **27.11.2025**.

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/30.10.2025